

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS

MIKE ZIMMER DIRECTOR

February 22, 2016

Simwenyi, Salim and Simwenyi, Susan 5972 Par View Ypsilanti, MI 48197

> RE: License #: AF810324878 Sasse Adult Foster Care Home 5972 Par View Ypsilanti, MI 48197

Dear Salim and Susan Simwenyi:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

Vanon Beellin

Vanita C. Bouldin, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 22 Center Street Ypsilanti, MI 48198 (734) 395-4037

Enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF810324878
Licensee Name:	Simwenyi, Salim and Simwenyi, Susan
Licensee Address:	5972 Par View Ypsilanti, MI 48197
Licensee Telephone #:	(734) 635-8781
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Sasse Adult Foster Care Home
Facility Address:	5972 Par View Ypsilanti, MI 48197
Facility Telephone #:	(734) 340-5062
Capacity:	5
Program Type:	AGED, WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE

II. Purpose of Addendum

To access and determine if Sasse Adult Foster Care Home can accommodate residents that regularly require wheelchairs and is equipped with an appropriate ramp at a primary means of egress from the first floor.

III. Methodology

02/17/2016 Inspection Completed On-site 02/12/2016 Contact – Document received; letter dated 02/12/2016 from Salim and Susan Simwenyi requesting to change license type to receive wheelchair accessible residents.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 02/17/2016 I completed an on-site inspection. I observed that the bedroom located adjacent to the kitchen, listed as bedroom 3 in the original licensing study report, has 210 square feet and can accommodate two residents. In addition, the bedroom has an attached bathroom that provides appropriate toilet and showering facilities to address the needs of residents requiring regular use of wheelchairs.

A ramp was also installed off the 2nd means of egress, the patio door exit. The ramp was assessed and found to meet all requirements of the licensing rules for adult foster care family homes.

There are stairs located adjacent to the living room that leads to the basement. A gate has been placed at the top of the stairs to deny access to residents, those ambulatory and using wheelchairs, to ensure the safety of all residents.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that Sasse Adult Foster Care Home adult foster care family home be deemed a wheelchair accessible facility.

auen Beellen

Vanita C. Bouldin Licensing Consultant Date: 02/22/2016